

No. _____

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

GENEVA COLLEGE,

Petitioner,

v.

SYLVIA MATHEWS BURWELL, et al.,

Respondents.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JORDAN W. LORENCE
GREGORY S. BAYLOR
MATTHEW S. BOWMAN
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
440 First Street, NW
Suite 600
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 393-8690

BRADLEY S. TUPI
1500 One PPG Place
Pittsburgh, PA 15222
(412) 594-5545

DAVID A. CORTMAN
Counsel of Record
KEVIN H. THERIOT
RORY T. GRAY
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
1000 Hurricane Shoals Rd.
N.E., Suite D-1100
Lawrenceville, GA 30043
(770) 339-0774
dcortman@ADFlegal.org

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
INTRODUCTION	1
DECISIONS BELOW.....	4
JURISDICTION.....	5
PERTINENT STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
I. Factual Background.....	6
II. Regulatory Background	9
III. Proceedings Below.....	15
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	22
I. Whether the Mandate’s Application to Religious Nonprofits Violates RFRA is a Question of Exceptional Importance.....	23
II. The Court of Appeals’ Substantial-Burden Analysis Conflicts with <i>Hobby Lobby</i>	30
III. This Case is an Important Vehicle.....	37

CONCLUSION..... 38

APPENDIX

A. Third Circuit Opinion (2/11/15) 1a

B. District Court Opinion 1 (6/18/13) 50a

C. District Court Order 1 (6/18/13) 80a

D. District Court Opinion 2 (12/23/13) 83a

E. District Court Order 2 (12/23/13) 122a

F. Third Circuit Denial of Petition for
Rehearing (4/13/15) 125a

G. Third Circuit Mandate (2/11/15)..... 128a

H. Excerpts from Pertinent Statutory Provisions

 26 U.S.C. § 4980D 133a

 26 U.S.C. § 4980H 141a

 42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1 148a

 42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-2 149a

 42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-5..... 150a

 42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13(a) 153a

I. Excerpts from Pertinent Regulatory
Provisions

 26 C.F.R. § 54.9815-2713AT 155a

 29 C.F.R. § 2590.715-2713A..... 161a

 45 C.F.R. § 147.131 168a

 80 Fed. Reg. 41,318 174a

J. Self-Certification Form180a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Bowen v. Roy</i> , 476 U.S. 693 (1986)	21
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Burwell v. Korte</i> , No. 13-397 (U.S. July 1, 2014)	19
<i>Eternal Word Television Network, Inc. v. Secretary, Department of Health & Human Services</i> , 756 F.3d 1139 (11th Cir. 2014)	36
<i>Fowler v. Rhode Island</i> , 345 U.S. 67 (1953)	26
<i>Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , 723 F.3d 1114 (10th Cir. 2013)	16
<i>Jimmy Swaggart Ministries v. Bd. of Equalization of Calif.</i> , 493 U.S. 378 (1990)	17
<i>Korte v. Sebelius</i> , 735 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2013)	18-19, 38
<i>Lawrence ex rel. Lawrence v. Charter</i> , 516 U.S. 163 (1996)	31
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982)	26

<i>Little Sisters of the Poor Home for the Aged, Denver, Colorado v. Sebelius</i> 134 S. Ct. 1022 (2014)	22
<i>Lyng v. Northwest Indian Cemetery Protective Association,</i> 485 U.S. 439 (1988)	18
<i>Michigan Catholic Conference v. Burwell,</i> 135 S. Ct. 1914 (2015)	31
<i>National Federation of Independent Business v. Sebelius</i> 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012)	30
<i>Priests for Life v. U.S. Department of Health & Human Services,</i> No. 13-5368, slip op. (D.C. Cir. May 20, 2015)	36
<i>Priests for Life v. U.S. Department of Health & Human Services,</i> 7 F. Supp. 2d. 88 (D.D.C. Dec. 19, 2013)	17
<i>Priests for Life v. U.S. Department of Health & Human Services,</i> 772 F.3d 229 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	13, 24
<i>Thomas v. Review Board of Indiana Employment Security Division,</i> 450 U.S. 707 (1981)	34-36
<i>University of Notre Dame v. Burwell,</i> 135 S. Ct. 1528 (2015)	31

<i>University of Notre Dame v. Burwell</i> , 786 F.3d 606 (7th Cir. 2015)	36
<i>Wheaton College v. Burwell</i> 134 S. Ct. 2806 (2014)	22
<i>Zubik v. Sebelius</i> , 983 F. Supp. 2d 576 (W.D. Pa. 2013)	18
<i>Zubik v. Burwell</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2924 (2015)	22

Statutes:

26 U.S.C. § 4980D	<i>passim</i>
26 U.S.C. § 4980H	6, 11
28 U.S.C. § 1254	5
29 U.S.C. § 1132	10
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb et seq.	5, 6
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc et seq.	5, 6, 29
42 U.S.C. § 18011	11
PUB. L. NO. 111–148, 124 Stat. 119 (2010)	9

Regulations:

26 C.F.R. § 1.6033-2 (2015)	25
26 C.F.R. § 54.9815-2713A (2015)	6, 14

29 C.F.R. § 2590.715-2713A (2014)	6, 10, 14, 35
45 C.F.R. § 147.131 (2014).....	6, 10-11, 25
77 Fed. Reg. 8,725 (Feb. 15, 2012).....	i, 12
78 Fed. Reg. 39,870 (July 2, 2013).....	10, 25-26
79 Fed. Reg. 51,092 (Aug. 27, 2014)	13
80 Fed. Reg. 41,318 (Aug. 27, 2014)	<i>passim</i>

Rules:

SUP. CT. R. 10(c)	23, 31
-------------------------	--------

Other Authorities:

Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Servs., “Amendment to Regulation on ‘Grandfathered’ Health Plans under the Affordable Care Act,” <i>available at</i> https://www.cms.gov/CCIIO/Resources/ Files/factsheet_grandfather_amendment.html	29
Manya Brachear Pashman, “Wheaton College ends coverage amid fight against birth control mandate,” <i>Chicago Tribune</i> (July 29, 2015), <i>available at</i> http://www.chicagotribune.com/news/local/breaking/c t-wheaton-college-ends-student-insurance-met- 20150728-story.html	3, 29
Department of Labor, Coverage of Preventive Services, <i>available at</i> http://www.dol.gov/ebsa/health	

reform/regulations/coverageofpreventive
services.html 12

HHS, ASPE Data Point, *The Affordable Care Act is
Improving Access to Preventive Services for
Millions of Americans* 3 (May 14, 2015),
available at [http://aspe.hhs.gov/health/reports/
2015/Prevention/ib_Prevention.pdf](http://aspe.hhs.gov/health/reports/2015/Prevention/ib_Prevention.pdf). 11

Matthew Archibold, “Franciscan University of
Steubenville to Drop Student Health Insurance,”
Catholic Educ. Daily (May 15, 2012), available at
<http://www.cardinalnewmansociety.org/CatholicEducationDaily/DetailsPage/tabid/102/ArticleID/744/franciscan-university-of-steubenville-to-drop-student-health-insurance.aspx>..... 29
